ORDINANCE 2021 – 38

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GAMECHANGERS CONSULTING FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE MASON MUNICIPAL AQUATIC CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$54,000 FOR THE FIRST YEAR

WHEREAS, the City has determined a need for consulting services related to the Mason Municipal Aquatic Center; and

WHEREAS, Gamechangers Consulting has over 30 years of sports management and performance improvement work; and

WHEREAS, the contract with Gamechangers Consulting includes work related to SWOT analysis, market assessment, best practices evaluation, event attraction and hosting, programming and partnership opportunities, financial assessment, operational and management requirements, marketing and communications, facility collaboration and recommendations for implementation; and

WHEREAS, the City will have the option to renew the contract with Game Changers Consulting on an annual basis four times for up to a total of five years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Gamechangers Consulting for consulting services related to the Mason Municipal Aquatic Center substantially in the form of the agreement set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Gamechangers Consulting an amount not to exceed \$54,000 for said services for the first year and an annual amount not to exceed \$24,000 for each renewal period.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law

Passed this 22nd day of February, 2021.

Attest:	Mayor	
Clerk of Council		